Interest on the total pension liability 10,762,768 10,762,768

Differences between actual and expected experience (2,662,887) (2,662,887)

Changes in assumptions

Changes in benefit terms

Contribution - employer 4,433,276 (4,433,276)

Contribution - employee 1,421,949 (1,421,949)

Net investment income 584,528 (584,528)

Administrative expenses (70,678) 70,678
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (5,917,646) (5,917,646)

Net changes 6,422,018 451,429 5,970,589

Balance at June 30, 2016 $150,613,610 $116,422,667 $34,190,943

Total Balance at June 30, 2016

(Miscellaneous and Safety Plans) $281,017,211 $214,287,256 $66,729,955

86

CITY OF TRACY
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

NOTE 10 - PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the
net pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as
what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.65% 6.65% 6.65%

Net Pension Liability $50,246,901 $56,766,225 $107,013,126

Current Discount Rate 7.65% 7.65% 7.65%

Net Pension Liability $32,539,012 $34,190,943 $66,729,955

1% Increase 8.65% 8.65% 8.65%

Net Pension Liability $17,884,437 $15,841,786 $33,726,223

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

D. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the City recognized pension expense of $1,545,671 and $4,134,684 for
the miscellaneous and safety plans, respectively. At June 30, 2017, the City reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Miscellaneous Plan: